Contents
Description Page
1.0 General  Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
2.0 UL  Listed  Devices  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3.0 Installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
4.0 Principle  of Operation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
5.0 Testing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
6.0 Rating  Plug  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

ments of the International Electrotechnical Commission
(IEC) recommendations for molded case circuit break-
ers.
3.0  INSTALLATION
The installation procedure consists of inspecting and
installing the trip unit and rating plug. To install the trip
unit, perform the following steps.
If required, internal accessory installation should be
done before the circuit breaker is mounted and con-
nected. Refer to the individual accessory instruction
leaflets.
Table 1.1  Digitrip OPTIM 550 Trip Unit Types.
NOTICE
NOTICE
Catalog Number Max Amps Version Description
LEP3125T52 125 A LSI Non-ground Fault
LEP3125T56 125 A LSIG Ground Fault
LEP3125T57 125 A LSIA Ground Fault Alarm
LEP3250T52 250 A LSI Non-ground Fault
LEP3250T56 250 A LSIG Ground Fault
LEP3250T57 250 A LSIA Ground Fault Alarm
LEP3400T52 400 A LSI Non-ground Fault
LEP3400T56 400 A LSIG Ground Fault
LEP3400T57 400 A LSIA Ground Fault Alarm
LEP3600T52 600 A LSI Non-ground Fault
LEP3600T56 600 A LSIG Ground Fault
LEP3600T57 600 A LSIA Ground Fault Alarm
Figure 3-1  Preliminary Preparation.
NOTICE
Remove and Dispose
of Red Spacers

lation drawings. The polarity markings are identified
as white dots on the transformer. To insure correct
ground fault equipment performance, conduct field
test to comply with National Electric Code require-
ments under article 230-95-C. See Section 5.2 for
instructions.
Install accessory(ies), if required, using appropriate
instruction leaflet listed in Section 7.2. Where acces-
sories are not required, install protective barriers sup-
plied with the trip unit in accessory retaining slots of the
trip unit.
Figure 3-3  Neutral Current Sensor Placement.
Table 3.1  Digitrip L-Frame OPTIM Rating Plugs.
Max Amps In Catalog Number
of trip unit
125 A 63 A ORPL125A063
125 A 70 A ORPL125A070
125 A 90 A ORPL125A090
125 A 100 A ORPL125A100
125 A 110 A ORPL125A110
125 A 125 A ORPL125A125
250 A 125 A ORPL025A125
250 A 150 A ORPL025A150
250 A 160 A ORPL025A160
250 A 175 A ORPL025A175
250 A 200 A ORPL025A200
250 A 225 A ORPL025A225
250 A 250 A ORPL025A250
400 A 200 A ORPL40A200
400 A 225 A ORPL40A225
400 A 250 A ORPL40A250
400 A 300 A ORPL40A300
400 A 350 A ORPL40A350
400 A 400 A ORPL40A400
600 A 300 A ORPL60A300
600 A 350 A ORPL60A350
600 A 400 A ORPL60A400
600 A 500 A ORPL60A500
600 A 600 A ORPL60A600
NOTICE
[37,34]
1.47
4X R